

**GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN  
DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL  
(A-Gr.II)**

No. F1(1) DOP/A-II/85

Jaipur, Dated 25.3.2015

**NOTIFICATION**

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Rajasthan hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Rajasthan Educational Service Rules, 1970, namely:-

**1. Short title and commencement.-** (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Educational Service (Amendment) Rules, 2015.

(2) They shall come into force with immediate effect.

**2. Amendment of rule 28.-** The existing proviso (7) to rule 28 of the Rajasthan Educational Service Rules, 1970, herein after referred as the said rules, shall be deleted.

**3. Amendment of Schedule-I.-** In Schedule-I appended to the said rules,-

(i) against serial number I(a) of Group 'D' Section-II-

- (a) in column number 3, for the existing expression "100% by promotion", the expression "33% by promotion from Headmaster Secondary School and 67% by promotion from Lecturer School Education" shall be substituted.
- (b) in column number 4, the existing entries shall be deleted.
- (c) in column number 5, for the existing expression "Group 'E' & 'F' posts", the expression "Group 'F' posts" shall be substituted.
- (d) in column number 6, for the existing expression "Qualification as prescribed for Headmaster of Higher Secondary Schools", the expression "Master's Degree in addition to qualifications prescribed for Headmasters Secondary School with three years experience on posts mentioned in column number 5". shall be substituted.
- (e) in column number 7, the existing entries shall be deleted.

(ii) against serial number I(b) of Group 'D' Section-II:-

- (a) in column number 3, for the existing expression "do", the expression "33% by promotion from Headmaster Secondary School and 67% by promotion from Lecturer School Education" shall be substituted.
- (b) in column number 4, the existing entries shall be deleted.
- (c) in column number 5, for the existing expression "do", the expression "Group 'F' posts" shall be substituted.
- (d) in column number 6, for the existing expression "do", the expression "Master's Degree in addition to qualifications prescribed for Headmasters Secondary School with three years experience on posts mentioned in column number 5". shall be substituted.
- (e) in column number 7, the existing expression "do" shall be deleted.

(iii) the existing "Group-E" and entries thereto shall be deleted.

**4. Amendment of Schedule-II.-** In Schedule-II appended to the said rules,-

(i) against serial number I of Group 'D' Section-II-

- (a) in column number 3, for the existing expression "100% by promotion", the expression "33% by promotion from Headmaster Secondary School and 67% by promotion from Lecturer School Education" shall be substituted.
- (b) in column number 4, the existing entries shall be deleted.
- (c) in column number 5, for the existing expression "Group 'E' & 'F' posts", the expression "Group 'F' posts" shall be substituted.
- (d) in column number 6, for the existing expression "Qualifications as prescribed for Headmaster of Hr. Sec. Schools", the expression "Master's Degree in addition to qualifications prescribed for Headmasters Secondary School with three years experience on posts mentioned in column number 5". shall be substituted.
- (e) in column number 7, the existing entries shall be deleted.

(ii) the existing "Group-E" and entries thereto shall be deleted.

**5. Amendment of Schedule-III.-** In Schedule-III appended to the said rules,-

(i) against serial number I(i) of Group 'D' Section-II-

- (a) in column number 3, for the existing expression "100% by promotion", the expression "33% by promotion from Headmaster Secondary School and 67% by promotion from Lecturer School Education" shall be substituted.
- (b) in column number 4, the existing entries shall be deleted.
- (c) in column number 5, for the existing expression "Group 'E' & 'F' posts", the expression "Group 'F' posts" shall be substituted.
- (d) in column number 6, for the existing expression "Qualification as prescribed for Headmaster of Higher Secondary Schools", the expression "Master's Degree in addition to qualifications prescribed for Headmasters Secondary School with three years' experience on posts mentioned in column number 5". shall be substituted.
- (e) in column number 7, the existing entries shall be deleted.

(ii) against serial number I(ii) of Group 'D' Section-II-

- (a) in column number 3, for the existing expression "do", the expression "33% by promotion from Headmaster Secondary School and 67% by promotion from Lecturer School Education" shall be substituted.
- (b) in column number 4, the existing entries shall be deleted.
- (c) in column number 5, for the existing expression "do", the expression "Group 'F' posts" shall be substituted.
- (d) in column number 6, for the existing expression "do", the expression "Master's Degree in addition to qualifications prescribed for Headmasters Secondary School with three years' experience on posts mentioned in column number 5". shall be substituted.
- (e) in column number 7, the existing expression "do" shall be deleted.

(iii) against serial number I(iii) of Group 'D' Section-II-

- (a) in column number 3, for the existing expression "do", the expression "33% by promotion from Headmaster Secondary School and 67% by promotion from Lecturer School Education" shall be substituted.
  - (b) in column number 4, the existing entries shall be deleted.
  - (c) in column number 5, for the existing expression "do", the expression "Group 'F' posts" shall be substituted.
  - (d) in column number 6, for the existing expression "do", the expression "Master's Degree in addition to qualifications prescribed for Headmasters Secondary School with three years' experience on posts mentioned in column number 5" shall be substituted.
  - (e) in column number 7, the existing expression "do" shall be deleted.
- (v) against serial number 1(v) of Group 'D' Section-II-
- (a) in column number 3, for the existing expression "do", the expression "33% by promotion from Headmaster Secondary School and 67% by promotion from Lecturer School Education" shall be substituted.
  - (b) in column number 4, the existing entries shall be deleted.
  - (c) in column number 5, for the existing expression "do", the expression "Group 'F' posts" shall be substituted.
  - (d) in column number 6, for the existing expression "do", the expression "Master's Degree in addition to qualifications prescribed for Headmasters Secondary School with three years' experience on posts mentioned in column number 5" shall be substituted.
  - (e) in column number 7, the existing expression "do" shall be deleted.
- (vi) against serial number 1(vi) of Group 'D' Section-II-
- (a) in column number 3, for the existing expression "do", the expression "33% by promotion from Headmaster Secondary School and 67% by promotion from Lecturer School Education" shall be substituted.
  - (b) in column number 4, the existing entries shall be deleted.
  - (c) in column number 5, for the existing expression "do", the expression "Group 'F' posts" shall be substituted.
  - (d) in column number 6, for the existing expression "do", the expression "Master's Degree in addition to qualifications prescribed for Headmasters Secondary School with three years' experience on posts mentioned in column number 5" shall be substituted.
  - (e) in column number 7, the existing expression "do" shall be deleted.
- (vii) against serial number 2 of Group 'D' Section-II-
- (a) in column number 3, for the existing expression "do", the expression "33% by promotion from Headmaster Secondary School and 67% by promotion from Lecturer School Education" shall be substituted.
  - (b) in column number 4, the existing entries shall be deleted.
  - (c) in column number 5, for the existing expression "do", the expression "Group 'F' posts" shall be substituted.
  - (d) in column number 6, for the existing expression "do", the expression "Master's Degree in addition to qualifications prescribed for Headmasters Secondary School with three years' experience on posts mentioned in column number 5" shall be substituted.
  - (e) in column number 7, the existing expression "do" shall be deleted.
- (viii) the existing "Group-E" and entries there to shall be deleted.

By Order and in the name of the Governor,

( O.P. Gupta )

Joint Secretary to the Government